used to determine the discount rate assumed that plan member contributions will be made at the current
contribution rates and the Commonwealth’s contributions will be made at rates equal to the difference
between actuarially determined contribution rates and the member rates.  Based on those assumptions,
the net position was projected to be available to make all projected future benefit payments of current
plan members.  Therefore, the long-term expected rate of return on pension plan investments was applied
to all periods of projected benefit payments to determine the total pension liability.

MASSACHUSETTS STATE EMPLOYEES’ RETIREMENT SYSTEM
Notes to the Schedule of Employer and Nonemployer Allocations and

the Schedule of Pension Amounts by Employer and Nonemployer
June 30, 2017

15

Sensitivity Analysis

The following illustrates the sensitivity of the collective net pension liability to changes in the discount
rate as of June 30, 2017.  In particular, the table presents the MSERS collective net pension liability
assuming it was calculated using a single discount rate that is one-percentage-point lower or one-
percentage-point higher than the current discount rate (amounts in thousands):

1% Decrease Current Discount 1% Increase
to 6.50% Rate 7.50% to 8.50%

17,466,800$   12,824,768$   9,085,500$

NOTE 4 – DEFERRED OUTFLOWS AND INFLOWS OF RESOURCES

The following table summarizes the changes in both deferred outflows and deferred inflows of resources
excluding employer specific amounts (change in proportion) (amounts in thousands):

Year of Amortization Balance Balance

Deferral Period Ju1y 1, 2016 Additions Deletions June 30, 2017
Deferred Outflows of Resources:

Difference between expected

and actual experience…………… 2015 5.5 years 175,000$   -$   (50,000)$   125,000$

2016 5.4 years 479,933   -   (109,075)   370,858

Subtotal…………………………………………………………………  654,933   -   (159,075)   495,858

Change of assumptions…………… 2014 5.5 years 46,363   -   (18,546)   27,817

2015 5.5 years 1,482,728   -   (423,636)   1,059,092

2017 5.4 years -   304,000   (56,296)   247,704

Subtotal…………………………………………………………………  1,529,091   304,000   (498,478)   1,334,613

Total deferred outflows of resources……………………………  2,184,024$ 304,000$   (657,553)$   1,830,471$

Deferred Inflows of Resources:

Difference between expected

and actual experience…………… 2017 5.4 years -$   (428,232)$   79,302$   (348,930)$

Net difference between projected

and actual earnings on plan

investments………………………… 2014 5 years (761,893)   -   380,948   (380,945)

 2015 5 years 611,809   -   (203,937)   407,872

2016 5 years 1,075,704   -   (268,926)   806,778

 2017 5 years -   (1,233,139)   246,627   (986,512)

Subtotal…………………………………………………………………  925,620   (1,233,139)   154,712   (152,807)

Total deferred inflows of resources……………………………  925,620$   (1,661,371)$ 234,014$   (501,737)$

MASSACHUSETTS STATE EMPLOYEES’ RETIREMENT SYSTEM
Notes to the Schedule of Employer and Nonemployer Allocations and

the Schedule of Pension Amounts by Employer and Nonemployer
June 30, 2017

16

Amounts reported as deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows of resources related to
pensions will be recognized in the collective pension expense as follows (amounts in thousands):

Fiscal Year
Ending June 30

2018…………………… 423,539$
2019…………………… 795,214
2020…………………… 345,186
2021…………………… (226,002)
2022…………………… (9,203)

Total…………………  1,328,734$

NOTE 5 – COLLECTIVE PENSION EXPENSE

The following table shows the components of pension expense, excluding employer specific pension
expense for changes in proportion, as of June 30, 2017 (amounts in thousands):

Service cost………………………………………………………………………………… 855,440$
Interest on the total pension liaiblity…………………………………………………  2,813,374
Employee contributions………………………………………………………………… (604,772)
Projected earnings on plan investments……………………………………………… (1,754,493)
Transfers and reimbursements from other systems……………………..………… (55,282)